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Franke Foodservice Systems

This document reflects the technical status at the time of the revision. 
We reserve the right to make changes.

As one of the world’s leading providers of comprehensive kitchen solutions, we support restau-
rant chains with efficient product development and professional services. We have stood for 
excellent quality and maximum flexibility for over 35 years. More than 27,000 kitchen projects 
and services that make your daily work easier and more profitable are a measure of our success.

You have decided to purchase a product from Franke Foodservice Systems – a great choice! We 
would like to thank you for your trust and assure you that we will continue to do everything in our 
power to be an excellent partner. Direct contact with you is especially important to us. That's 
why our expert staff are happy to support you. Throughout the world. 
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EC Declaration of Conformity 
10-December, 2012 

 

We, Electrolytic Ozone, Inc., Wilmington, MA, USA declare, 
under our own responsibility, that the following product, SB100-
Industrial, which is covered by this declaration of conformity, 
complies with the EC Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and with 
the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, and is in conformity with the 
following harmonized standard: EN 60335-1:2012 and EN 
55014:2012. 

The CE marking is affixed to the device according to the EC 
directives. 

Carl D. Lutz 
Carl D. Lutz 

Chief Operating Officer  

 

Carl D. Lutz
Director of Manufacturing

1 August, 2017

We declare, under our own responsibility, that the following 
product, SB-100, which is covered by this declaration of conformity, 
complies with the EC Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and 
with the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, and is in conformity 
with the following harmonized standard: EN 60335-1:2012 and  
EN 55014:2012.

The CE marking is affixed to the device according to the  
EC directives.



2 en 

CONTENTS

1 Safety ..................................................................................................................................3

1.1 Symbols from the User Manual .................................................................................. 3
1.2 Proper Use ................................................................................................................ 3
1.3 Caution ..................................................................................................................... 3
1.4 Important Instructions ................................................................................................4

2 Technical Data ....................................................................................................................4

3 Description ..........................................................................................................................5

3.1 Description  .............................................................................................................. 5
3.2 Key Components  ...................................................................................................... 5
3.3 Operating Instructions ............................................................................................... 6

4 Preventive Maintenance/Cleaning ....................................................................................8

5 Troubleshooting ..................................................................................................................8

5.1 Indicator Lights on Top of Bottle ................................................................................ 8

6 Decommissioning (Storage/Disposal) ...............................................................................9

6.1 Storage ..................................................................................................................... 9
6.2 Disposal .................................................................................................................... 9

7 Service .............................................................................................................................. 10

7.1  Service and Warranty .............................................................................................. 10
7.2  Service Network -U.S. & Canada ............................................................................. 10

ENGLISH



3

!

!

!

 en

1.2 PROPER USE

Important information can be found here.

NOTICE
NOTICE indicates a situation which, if not avoided, may result in damage to the 
appliance.

CAUTION
CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may 
result in minor or moderate injury.

IMPORTANT!
Before initial use, the instructions on operating safety, use and maintenance must be read carefully and 
understood. Keep the user manual in the vicinity of the appliance for later reference.

1 SAFETY

1.1 SYMBOLS FROM THE USER MANUAL

The EnozoPRO Spray Bottle is intended for residential, commercial and industrial use. It is designed for 
safe operation when used as directed. The following general safety precautions provide guidance for safe 
use. Failure to comply with the safety precautions or warnings indicated in this manual violates the safety 
standards of this equipment. The manufacturer assumes no liability for the user’s failure to comply with 
these requirements. 

• Read manual before use.
• It may only be used for its intended purpose. 
• Product is intended for residential, industral and commercial use.
• Do not remove warning labels from unit.
• Fill with clean, potable water only.
• Do not immerse unit in water.  Clean exterior of unit with soft cloth.  Do not use harsh or abrasive 

cleaners.
• Do not add any cleaning chemicals into the water reservoir.

Do not spray toward eyes. In case of eye exposure rinse affected eye(s) thoroughly with clean 
water for 5 to 10 minutes.  If irritation persists, seek medical attention.

• Use only properly ventilated area in conformance to all local and national regulations.
• If overly strong odor of ozone is detected discontinue use.
• If respiratory irritation is experienced discontinue use immediately.
• Do not expose plastic sprayer to extreme heat or open flame.
• Keep out of the reach of children.
• Do not drop sprayer.

1.3 CAUTION
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NOTICE
To avoid appliance damage:

Do not drop the bottle.

- Dropping the bottle may cause breakage.

Fill with clean potable water only.

- Filling the bottle with fluids other than clean potable water may damage electrolytic cell and render the 
product useless.

Do not overfill the bottle.

- Overfilling may cause leakage at the fill plug.

Do not run water into the charger port.

- Doing so may short the battery/electronics .

SPECIFICATIONS SB-100
Materials PC/ABS Impact Resistant Plastic

Weight (empty) ~ 2lb (0.9 kg)

Dimensions in (mm) 4 in x 4 in x 11 in (100 mm x 100 mm x 280 mm)

Reservoir Capacity 14 oz (400 ml)

Water Temperature 40 °F to 86 °F (4 °C  to 30 °C)

Water Quality Hardness ≤ 250 ppm CaCO3 (May Extend Life of Unit)
Conductivity >50 μS/cm (Do not use distilled or deionized water)

Ambient Air 40 °F to 104 °F (4 °C to 40 °C)

Rechargable Battery 7.4 V Li-Ion (Charger uses 100 V AC to 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz)

Useful Battery life 5000 Reservoir Fills or 500 Charges (Typical)

Model Number SB-100

Certifications CE, TUV, RoHS, WEEE

EPA Establishment 
Number

089373-MA-001

2 TECHNICAL DATA

1.4 IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
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3 DESCRIPTION

3.1 DESCRIPTION

The EnozoPRO Spray Bottle offers a water-based alternative to traditional cleaners and sanitizers.  It turns potable water 
into aqueous ozone, a sanitizer that kills 99.9% of the following common pathogens* found on hard, non-porous surfaces: e-coli, 
salmonella, pseudomonas aeruginosa, and staphylococcus, and destroys organic odors. *For additional pathogens see Enozo 
Efficacy Sheet.  

The tiny electrolytic cell is created from a proprietary diamond process technology and generates ozone on-demand from water 
itself. Water exists in the reservoir and the ozone is activated on-demand, creating the sanitizer. This eliminates inventory of many 
chemicals and the constant need to repurchase supplies. Furthermore, it leaves no residue. 

NOTE:  Product may vary from illustrations

1. Indicator LEDs

2. Charging Port

3. Spray Nozzle

4. Diamond Cell

5. Spray Trigger

6. Fill Plug

7. Water Reservoir

8. Battery and Control 
Electronics

3.2 KEY COMPONENTS
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Water Based Sanitizer
• Proven sanitizer
• Reduces common pathogens*
• Destroys odor-causing microorganisms
• Ensures efficacy and compliance to regulations

Dependable, On-Demand Solution
• Ozone (O3) is activated as-needed
• Runs on long lasting rechargeable batteries
• Requires only clean, potable water
• User-friendly lights indicate when sanitizer is active

Alternative
• Leaves behind no residues 
• Compatible with all surfaces where water may be used
• Eliminates potential errors with mixing or diluting
• Ingredients by weight:   

    -   99.9998% Water 
    -   0.0002% Ozone 
    -   No fragrance added 

3.3 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT: Please read these instructions completely before use.

Use this product to sanitize hard, non-porous, non-food contact and food 
contact surfaces.

• Tables and countertops
• Kitchen surfaces
• Bathroom surfaces
• Doors and handles
• Pet accident odors
• Windows

Charge the Unit

Before using the sprayer for the first time, charge the batteries. 
The first charge may take up to 4 hours. The red light on the charger 
indicates that the device is being charged. The charge is complete when the 
light on the charger is green. Note: The spray bottle will not operate while 
connected to the battery charger.

Connect the battery charger to a 100-240 V AC 50/60 Hz power source. 
Connect the battery charger power cord to the spray bottle. The system is 
powered by a 7.4 V Li-Ion rechargeable battery pack.  A 100 to 240 V AC 
50/60 Hz charger is included. Use only the charger provided.

Charge plug location

After Charging, it is 
important to securely 
push protective flap back 
in place.
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Fill the Reservoir
Remove the fill cap to fill the reservoir with 14 oz of clean, cold 
potable water. While holding the unit in the horizontal position, fill 
reservoir about half full. Securely replace the fill plug. Turn bottle 
in vertical position and check fill line. Repeat until water reaches 
fill line. Do not overfill.  Do not fill with hot water.

Prime the Spray Bottle  
When new, or after long storage, the ozone generator cell in the 
bottle may become de-primed and dry. In this condition the blue 
light will not illuminate while spraying and the red and blue lights 
will flash twice when the trigger is released.
 
To prime the spray bottle, continue to spray with the blue light 
off until the blue light turns on and remains on. If the blue light 
does not illuminate after 2 minutes of spraying, adding ordinary 
table salt to the tank will help prime the ozone cell. Fill the tank 
with fresh tap water. Add and mix one teaspoon (5 grams) of salt 
into the tank. Spray out the entire tank of water into a sink. Fill 
the tank with fresh tap water and spray 30 seconds. Your bottle is 
now ready to use. The salt procedure may have to be repeated if 
the bottle sits unused for an extended period.
 
Sanitize Hard Non-Porous Surface
Hold the spray bottle 6 to 8 inches from the surface and spray 
evenly until wet. For 99.9% effectiveness against common 
pathogens allow to stand for 30 seconds. Wipe with a clean 
cotton or microfiber cloth or allow to air dry.  No rinsing is 
necessary (leaves no residue). Ozone is generated on demand. 
While spraying, the blue indicator will light when the unit is 
operating properly. Improper use of this product may affect 
cleaning performance and may increase the risk of health effects.

CAUTION
FILL WITH CLEAN, COLD POTABLE WATER ONLY.
DO NOT OVERFILL THE BOTTLE.
DO NOT RUN WATER INTO THE CHARGER PORT. 
WATER TEMPERATURE 40 °F to 86 °F (4 °C  to 
30 °C) 

Hold 6-8” away from 
surface. 

While spraying, blue 
light indicates unit is 
working properly.

Remove cap.

Fill approximately 
half full in horizontal 
position.

Secure fill plug. 

Sit bottle on counter 
and check water level 
with fill line.
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4 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE/CLEANING

1. Charge unit nightly to ensure full capacity the next day. 

2. Clean bottle with moistened cloth only.  Do not use chemicals or cleaners.

3. When bottle use is finished for the day, empty any remaining water from the reservoir through the fill hole and 
leave the blue cap unplugged. Do not spray the bottle with an empty reservoir.

5 TROUBLESHOOTING

LIGHTED INDICATORS SYSTEM MESSAGE
SOLID BLUE System is operating properly

ONE RED FLASH Battery is low

TWO RED FLASHES Charger is connected, remove charger

THREE RED FLASHES Battery needs recharging

TWO RED AND BLUE FLASHES

System fault; recharge and try again. If error 
persists, follow the Prime the Spray Bottle 

section on page 7. If error persists, contact 
service department.

ALL OTHER PROBLEMS Contact service department

5.1 INDICATOR LIGHTS ON TOP OF BOTTLE
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6 DECOMMISSIONING  
(STORAGE/DISPOSAL)

6.2 DISPOSAL

Disassembly of the appliance must be performed by qualified specialists according to 
the manufacturer's instructions.

- Follow the local safety regulations.

- Dispose of the appliance in accordance with local regulations.

- It is essential that you observe the laws and regulations for the disposal of 
environmentally harmful substances. Obtain detailed information about their 
disposal – such substances include plastics and decommissioned battery packs 
and Li-Ion battery.

Special regulations apply when disposing of used electrical appliances:

The customer assumes responsibility for proper disposal of the delivered product 
after the end of its service life at the customer's own expense, in accordance with 
legal regulations.

6.1 STORAGE

Before storing the bottle, spray about 3 oz of water from the bottle into a cup. Immediately empty out any re-
maining water from the reservoir and pour the 3 oz of sprayed water into the reservoir. Let the bottle stand for 2 
minutes. Empty the reservoir through the fill plug and leave the blue cap unplugged to allow the reservoir to air dry. 
Do not spray the bottle with an empty reservoir.



10en

7.1  Service and Warranty

The manufacturer warrants new equipment to be free of defects due to poor materials or workmanship for the period of 
time listed below (following the date of original installation):

• Two year replacement

Exclusions: Certain Enozo parts that are expendable by nature and that need to be replaced frequently may not be co-
vered.  Enozo is not liable under these warranties for repairs or damages due to improper operation, attempted repairs 
or installation by unauthorized persons, alterations, abuse, fire, flood, or acts of nature. 

Additionally, this warranty may be voided in the case of:
• Failure to follow instructions for use, care or maintenance
• Removal, alteration or defacing of the serial number and other labels
• Service by a non-authorized service company
• Mechanical damage
• Use with any other fluids other than clean, potable water

This warranty is conditional upon receiving notice of any defect subject to this warranty within thirty (30) days of its 
original discovery by the Buyer.

For service or warranty questions, contact customer service.

7.2  Service Network - U.S. & Canada

Enozo Technologies, Inc. 
Customer Service: 1-978-233-4847
support@enozo.com

7 SERVICE
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EC Declaration of Conformity 
10-December, 2012 

 

We, Electrolytic Ozone, Inc., Wilmington, MA, USA declare, 
under our own responsibility, that the following product, SB100-
Industrial, which is covered by this declaration of conformity, 
complies with the EC Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and with 
the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, and is in conformity with the 
following harmonized standard: EN 60335-1:2012 and EN 
55014:2012. 

The CE marking is affixed to the device according to the EC 
directives. 

Carl D. Lutz 
Carl D. Lutz 

Chief Operating Officer  

 

Carl D. Lutz
Director of Manufacturing

1 August, 2017

We declare, under our own responsibility, that the following 
product, SB-100, which is covered by this declaration of 
conformity, complies with the EC Low Voltage Directive 73/23/
EEC and with the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, and is in conformity 
with the following harmonized standard: EN 60335-1:2012 and  
EN 55014:2012.

The CE marking is affixed to the device according to the  
EC directives.

このドキュメントは、改訂時の技術的ステータスを反映しています。
予告なく変更する場合がございますので予めご了承下さい。
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警告
回避しないと、機器に損傷を与える可能性がある特記事項です。

 jp

1.2	 適切なご利用について

		重要なお知らせです。

注意
		軽傷または中程度の傷害を引き起こす可能性がある注意事項です。	

重要
最初に使用する前に、操作の安全性、使用、および保守に関する指示を注意深く読み、理解する	
必要があります。後で参照できるように、ユーザーマニュアルを機器の近くに保管してください。

1	 安全性

1.1	 表示の意味について

Enozo	PRO/HOMEスプレーボトルは、住宅用、商業用、および工業用を対象としています。	本説	
明書の通りに使用すると安全に操作できるよう設計されています。以下の一般的な安全上の	
注意は、安全に使用するためのガイダンスを示しています。この取扱説明書に記載されている	
安全上の注意や警告にお従い頂けない場合、本機の安全基準に違反します。製造元は、ユー	
ザーがこれらの要件に従わなかった場合の責任を負わないものとします。

・	 ご使用前に取扱説明書をお読みください。
・	 本来の目的にのみ使用できます。
・	 製品は、住宅用、商業用、および工業用を対象としています。
・	 本機から警告ラベルを剥がさないでください。
・	 飲用に適した水のみを補充してください。
・	 本機を水に浸さないでください。柔らかい布で本機の外側をきれいにします。
	 研磨性のあるクリーナーは使用しないでください。
・	 貯水タンクに洗浄剤を入れないでください。

絶対に目にスプレーを吹き付けないでください。目に入った場合は、目をきれいな水で5～10分間	
洗い流してください。刺激が続く場合は、医師の診察を受けてください。

・	 地域および国のすべての規制に準拠して、適切に換気された場所のみで使用してください。
・	 オゾン臭が強すぎる場合は使用を中止してください。
・	 呼吸器への刺激があった場合は、直ちに使用を中止してください。
・	 本機を高温の熱や直火にさらさないでください。
・	 お子様の手の届かないところに保管してください。
・	 本機を落とさないでください。

1.3	 安全にお使いいただく為の注意
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警告
本機に関する重要な特記事項です。

本機を落とさないでください。
		 -		本機を落とすと破損する恐れがあります。

きれいな飲料水のみを入れてください。
		 -		ボトルにきれいな飲料水以外の液体を入れると、電解板が損傷し、製品が使用できなくなる	
　可能性があります。

指定以上に水を補充しないで下さい。
	 -		水漏れを引き起こす可能性があります。

充電ポートを水で濡らさないでください。
	 -		バッテリー/電子機器がショートする可能性があります。

仕様　SB-100/	SB-100HD

材質 	ポリカーボネイト	/	ABS耐衝撃性プラスチック
重量 	0.9	kg	/	0.7kg
外形寸法	(mm) 幅100×奥行100×高さ280mm　/　幅100×奥行100×高さ240mm
ボトル容量 	400	ml	/	300ml
ボトル耐用温度 	4℃～30℃
適用水質 水道水（硬度250mg以下)
本体稼働温度 	4℃～40℃
バッテリー 	7.4V	1.8A/h
バッテリー保証 	500回の充電
型番 	SB-100/	SB-100HD
認定 	CE.	TUV,	RoHS,	WEEE
EPA設立番号 	089373-MA-001

2	 本体仕様

1.4	 重要な注意事項
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3	 本体の説明

3.1	 本体の説明

Enozo	PRO/HOMEスプレーボトルは、従来のクリーナーや消毒液に代わる水由来の代替品を提供します。
飲料水をオゾン水に変えます。本機は、硬くて非多孔質の表面に見られる多くの一般的な菌を抑制し、
嫌な臭いを軽減します。

小さな電解板は、独自のダイヤモンドプロセス技術から作成され、オンデマンドでオゾン水を生成します。
これにより、多くの化学物質を含んだ消毒液の使用が減り、常に供給品を買い足す必要がなくなります。
さらに、残留物を残しません。
	

注：商品はイラストと異なる場合があります。

1.	 インジケーターLED

2.	 充電ポート

3.	 スプレーノズル

4.	 ダイヤモンドセル

5.	 スプレートリガー

6.	 充填口

7.	 貯水タンク

8.	 バッテリーおよび	
制御電子機器

3.2	 各部の説明
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水ベースの消毒液
•	 実績のある消毒液
•	 一般的な病原菌を減らす
•	 臭いの原因となる微生物を抑制

信頼できるオンデマンドソリューション
•	 オゾン（O3）は必要に応じて活性化されます。
•	 長持ちする充電式電池で動作します。
•	 飲用に適した水のみが必要です。
•	 消毒液がアクティブな時にランプが点灯してお知らせします。

従来のクリーナーや消毒液より優れた利点
•	 残留物を残しません。
•	 水を使用できるほとんどの表面に使用できます。
•	 混合や希釈によるエラーを減らします。
•	 成分：
　		-　99.9998％水
　		-　0.0002％オゾン
　		-　香りは付与されていません。	
	
	

3.3	 商品の使い方

重要：ご使用前に必ずお読みください。

この製品は、硬い表面度、非多孔性、非食品接触および食品接触の表面を除菌します。

•　　テーブルやカウンター
•　　キッチンの各所
•　　浴室内
•　　扉や取っ手
•　　ペットの便臭
•　　車内

充電方法

本機を初めて使用する前に、バッテリーを充電してください。
最初の充電には最大4時間かかる場合があります。	充電器の	
赤いライトが充電中であることを示します。充電が完了する	
と、充電器のライトは緑色に点灯します。	　	注：本機は	バッ	
テリー充電器に接続中は使用できません。

バッテリー充電器を100～240	V	AC	50	/	60Hz電源に接続します。	
バッテリーの電源コードをスプレーボトルに接続します。	
7.4Vのリチウムイオン充電式バッテリーパックを搭載してい	
ます。100～240	V	AC　50	/	60Hzの充電器が含まれています。付属	
の充電器のみを使用してください。

安全の為、充電後は保護
フラップを元の位置に
お戻しください。

充電プラグの位置
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貯水タンクへの補充手順

充填キャップを取り外して、水を補充します。本機を水平位置に	
保持しながら、補充します。タンクの約半分で満タンです。	
充填キャップを元に戻します。お湯を入れないでください。

長期保管前/保管後のお手入れ方法

初めて使う場合、または長期間保管した後、ダイヤモンドセルは乾燥	
する場合があります。この状態では青ライトが点灯せず、赤と青の	
ライトがトリガーを離すと2回点滅します。
	
最初に、青いランプが点灯するまでスプレーをし続けて下さい。もし、	
青いランプが２分以上スプレーしても点灯しない場合は下記方法により
食卓塩を入れて下さい。タンクを水で満たした後、小さじ1杯(5g)の塩を
タンクに入れて混ぜます。次にタンク内全ての水を流しなどにスプレー
して下さい。再びタンクに水を入れ、30秒間スプレーします。これで	
使用する準備が整いました。長期間使用しなかった場合は、上記の手順
を繰り返す必要があります。

硬い非多孔質表面を除菌する

本機を表面から15cm～20㎝離し、スプレーします。	一般的な菌に	
対して	99.9％の有効性があります。布などで軽く拭き取ります。	
スプレー中、ユニットが正常に動作している時は青いランプが点灯し
ています。本機の不適切な使用は、除菌性能に影響を及ぼし、健康へ	
のリスクを高める可能性があります。

注意
清潔で冷たい飲料水のみを補充してください。
ボトルを指定線以上いっぱいにしないでくださ
い。充電ポートを水に濡らさないで下さい。適用
水温（4℃～30℃）	

キャップを外します。

水平位置で約半分を	
水で満たします。

充填キャップを固定
します。

ボトルを置き、充填
ラインで水位を確認
します。

表面から15cm～	
20㎝離してくだ
さい。

スプレー中の青いライ	
トはユニットが正常に
動作していることを	
示します。	
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4	 	快適にお使い頂く為のお手入れ方法

1.	 本機を毎晩フル充電します。
2.	 湿らせた布のみでボトルを清掃してください。化学薬品やクリーナー類は使用しないでください。
3.	 その日のボトルの使用が終了したら、貯水タンクの水を空にし、青いキャップを外したままにします。	
空の状態ではスプレーしないでください。

5	 トラブルシューティング

ランプの表示 状態
青いランプが点灯 システムは正常です。

赤いランプが１個点灯 充電が少なくなっています。
赤いランプが２個点灯 充電器に接続されています。
赤いランプが３個点灯 充電が必要です。

赤いランプが２個と青いランプが点灯

システムエラーです。再度、充電してください。充電	
後もエラーが出る場合は商品の使い方ページの内容を試

して下さい。それでもエラーが出る場合は販売元に	
問い合わせて下さい。

他の全ての問題について 販売元に問い合わせて下さい。

5.1	 本体上部のランプ表示について
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6	 保管と廃棄方法について

6.2	 廃棄について

機器の分解は、製造元の指示に従って資格のある専門家が行う必要があります。

-	 地域の安全規制に従ってください。

-	 環境に有害な物質の処分に関する法規制を遵守してください。

-	 本製品にはプラスチック、リチウムイオンバッテリーが含まれます。お住まいの
自治体の廃棄ルールに沿って処分してください。

家電を廃棄する際のルールに従って処分を行ってください。	

お客様は、法規制に従い、お客様の自己負担で、耐用年数が満了した製品を	

6.1	 保管について

ボトルを保管する前に、約90mlの水をスプレーします。残りの水を一旦空にした後、約90mlの水を	
注ぎ再び全てスプレーします。その後、ボトル容器を空にし、青いキャップを抜いたままにして	
ボトル容器を乾燥させます。ボトル容器に水がない状態では使用しないでください。本機の	
故障の原因に繋がる恐れがあります。

適切に廃棄する責任を負います。
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7	 安全にお使いいただくためのご注意

安全にお使いいただくためのご注意（必ずお守りください）

●	 	本製品への蓄電は、必ず付属のACアダプターを使用し、AC100V（家庭用コンセント）でおこなって
くだ	　さい。それ以外の電源では絶対に使用しないでください。それ以外で使用すると、発熱、
発火、感電、けがの原因になります。

●	 	ACアダプターのAC入力部および、本製品のDC入力部、AC出力部にピンなどの金属を差込まないで
ください。

●	 	本製品を水につけないでください。発熱、発火、内蔵電池の液漏れ、感電、破裂、けがの原因になり
ます。

●	 	分解、改造などを絶対にしないでください。発熱、発火、内蔵電池の液漏れ、感電、破裂、けがをするこ
とがあります。分解、改造などに起因する故障、トラブルに関しましては、弊社では責任を負いかね
ます。

●	 誤飲などの危険性がありますので、乳幼児・小児の手の届かない場所で使用、保管してください。

●	 本製品を定められた用途以外では、絶対に使用しないでください。

●	 	本製品を火中に投入したり、加熱したりしないでください。破裂、火災、けが、故障の原因になりま
す。

●	 本製品を落としたり、衝撃を与えないでください。事故、けが、故障の原因になります。

●	 湿気やホコリの多いところで使用、保管をしないでください。発熱や発煙・発火の原因になります。
	
●	 	電池が漏液したり、異臭がする時には、直ちに火気より遠ざけてください。漏液した電解液に引火

し、破裂、発火する原因になります。

●	 	本製品の使用、保管時の異臭、発熱、変色、変形、その他、今までと異なることに気づいた時は、直
ちに使用を中止してください。使用継続の場合は電池が発熱、破裂、発火する原因になります。

●	 	火の近く・高温・多湿の場所での使用、ならびに充電、保管はしないでください。事故、故障の原因に
なります。

●	 	本製品には繰り返し充電できるリチウムイオン電池を内蔵しています。万一、内蔵電池が液漏れした
場合は、素手で液を触らないでください。液が目に入った場合は、失明の原因になる恐れがあり
ますので、目をこすらず、すぐに水道水などのきれいな水で充分に洗い、直ちに医師の治療を受
けてください。また液が体や衣服についた時も、やけどやけがの原因になりますので、すぐに水道
水などのきれいな水で充分に洗い流し、皮膚に炎症やけがの症状がある場合は、直ちに医師に相
談してください。

●	 	本製品を踏みつけたりするような危険性がある場所に放置しないでください。けがや事故の原因
になります。

	
●	 極端な温度条件下では保管しないでください。※0℃～35℃内の環境下で保管してください。

●	 	5℃～30℃の環境でご使用ください。それ以外の温度の場所での充電は、本製品の性能を充分
に発揮できません。また発熱、故障の原因となります。

●	 	重い物を載せたり、落下しやすい場所、磁気、ホコリの多い場所に置かないでください。発熱、
発火、故障の原因になります。
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●	 	コンセントで充電する際、電源プラグが傷んだり、コンセントへの差し込みがゆるい場合は、使用
しないでください。感電、ショート、発火の原因になります。

●	 海外でご使用中にトラブルが発生しましても、海外での対応はいたしかねます。

●	 	本製品は金属部品やプラスチックでできております。燃やすと危険ですので、廃棄する時は各自
治体の指示に従った方法で、正しく廃棄してください。

●	 	リチウムイオン電池には寿命があります。使用時間が極端に短くなりましたら、リチウムイオン
電池の使用期限が近づいておりますので、新品の買い替えをご検討ください。

●	 ぐらついた台の上や傾いたところなど不安定な場所や高いところに置かないでください。

●	 	本製品の定格を超えて使用しないでください。定格を超えた負荷で使用すると発熱、発火の原因
となります。

jp
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■		保証書	

8	 保証書

1.	保証期間内に正常な状態でご使用の場合に限り品質を保証しております。万一保証期間内で故障が発生
　した場合は、弊社所定の方法で無償修理いたしますので、保証書を製品に添えてお買い上げの販売店
　までお持ちください。

2.	次のような場合は保証期間内でも有償修理になります。
　	（1）保証書をご提示いただけない場合。
　	（2）所定の項目をご記入いただけない場合、あるいは字句を書き換えられた場合。
　	（3）故障の原因が取扱い上の不注意による場合。
　	（4）故障の原因がお客様による輸送・移動中の衝撃による場合。
　	（5）天変地異、ならびに公害や異常電圧その他の外部要因による故障及び損傷の場合。
　	（6）譲渡や中古販売・オークション・転売などでご購入された場合。

3.	お客様ご自身による改造または修理があったと判断された場合は、保証期間内での修理もお受けいたし							
　かねます。

4.	本製品の故障､またはその使用によって生じた直接､間接の損害については弊社はその責を負わないもの	
　とします。

5.	修理ご依頼品を郵送、またはご持参される場合の諸費用はお客様のご負担となります。

6.	保証書は再発行いたしませんので、大切に保管してください。

7.	保証書は日本国内においてのみ有効です。

SB-100 / SB100HD

jp
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